Bryan Hurlbutt (ISB # 8501)
Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas (ISB # 4733)
Advocates for the West
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
208.342.7024
bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org
llucas@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Nez Perce Tribe and Idaho Conservation League

Julia Thrower (ISB # 10251) Mountain Top Law PLLC 614 Thompson Ave. McCall, ID 83638 208.271.6503 jthrower@mtntoplaw.com

Attorney for Save the South Fork Salmon

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF AIR QUALITY)
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT P-2019.0047)
) Agency Case No. 0101-22-01
NEZ PERCE TRIBE, IDAHO) OAH Case No. 23-245-01
CONSERVATION LEAGUE, and SAVE)
THE SOUTH FORK SALMON) PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO
) RESPONDENT DEQ'S CROSS-
Petitioners,) MOTION FOR SUMMARY
•) JUDGMENT and INTERVENOR
V.	PERPETUA'S MOTION FOR
	SUMMARY JUDGMENT and
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF) PETITIONERS' REPLY IN
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,	SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
,) MOTION FOR SUMMARY
Respondent,) JUDGMENT
)
and)
PERPETUA RESOURCES IDAHO,)
INC.	
)
Intervenor.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING.	2
A. Petitioners' Standing Declarations.	2
B. Petitioners Will Suffer Injury in Fact From Increases in Air Pollution	5
C. Petitioners' Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to DEQ's Issuance of the Permit, and a Favorable Decision Will Redress These Injuries.	9
II. EXCLUDING THE STIBNITE ROAD ACCESS ROUTE FROM AMBIENT AIR PROTECTIONS IS UNLAWFUL.	. 13
III. DEQ'(S) DETERMINATION THAT THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH PM ₁₀ AND ARSENIC LIMITS IS ARBITRARY AND VIOLATES THE RULES	. 17
A. DEQ's Assumption that Perpetua Will Prevent 93.3% of Fugitive Dust Emissions Is Unreasonable and Violates the Air Rules Because the Permit Fails to Include Conditions Needed to Achieve This.	. 17
1. DEQ's determination that a combination of chemical dust suppressants and water would achieve the required dust control efficiency was arbitrary and capricious, and not supported by the permit record	. 19
2. The permit lacks enforceable limits on how the dust control efficiency will be achieved to ensure compliance with PM ₁₀ NAAQS and arsenic AACC.	. 21
B. DEQ's Use of a "Surrogate Production Limits" in the Permit is Unreasonable and Does Not Ensure Compliance with PM ₁₀ NAAQS and Arsenic AACC.	. 24
C. DEQ Failed to Use Representative Precipitation Data.	. 27
IV. DEQ'S RELIANCE ON FUTURE PLANS TO BE PREPARED BY PERPETUA OUTSIDE OF THE PTC PROCESS VIOLATES THE AIR RULES AND THE CLEAN AIR ACT	. 27
V. DEQ MUST REQUIRE AMBIENT AIR MONITORING	. 34

VI. DEQ FAILED TO ANALYZE ECONOMIC INFORMATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS IN THE ARSENIC T-TRACT	36
VII. DEQ'S DETERMINATION THAT THE PROJECT WILL EMIT LESS THAT THE ARSENIC AACC HAS NO RATIONAL BASIS	40
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass'n of Irritated Residents v. EPA, 10 F.4th 937 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
Barnum Timber Co. v. EPA, 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011)	.0
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9
Beno v. Shalala, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	. 1
Bonnichsen v. United States, 367 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004)	. 1
Cal. Cmtys. Against Toxics v. EPA, 928 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke, 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	. 1
Citizens Against Linscott/Interstate Asphalt Plant v. Bonner Cnty. Bd. Of Comm'rs, 168 Idaho 705 (2021)	.3
Covington v. Jefferson Cnty., 358 F.3d 6256 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA, 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	. 1
Env't Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. EPA, 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	2
Hall v. Norton, 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
Idaho Conservation League v. Atlanta Gold Corp., 844 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Idaho 2012)	9

In re Zappos.com, Inc., 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
Koch v. Canyon Cnty., 145 Idaho 158 (2008)	2
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11
Nobel v. Kootenai Cnty. Ex rel. Kootenai Cnty. Bd. Of Comm'rs, 148 Idaho 937 (2010)	13
NRDC v. EPA, 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
NRDC v. Sw. Marine, Inc., 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
Ocean Advocs. V. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 10
Powder River Basin Res. Council v. Wyo. DEQ, 226 P.3d 809 (Wyo. 2010)	28
Radford v. Van Orden, 168 Idaho 287 (2021)	2
Resisting Env't Destruction on Indigenous Lands, REDOIL v. EPA, 716 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
Sierra Club v. EPA, 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
Sierra Club v. EPA, 762 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
Sierra Club v. EPA, 972 F.3d 290 (3rd Cir. 2020)	7
Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	6
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6-7
Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,	

271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs., 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	6
Waste Action Proj. v. Draper Valley Holdings, LLC, 49 F. Supp. 3d 799 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	5
Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA, 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	32, 33, 34
WildEarth Guardians v. BLM, 8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. 52.21(b)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Idaho Code § 67-6521(1))(1)	13
AIR RULES	
IDAPA 58.01.01.006.36	22
IDAPA 58.01.01.202	28
IDAPA 58.01.01.202.01.a.i	28, 31
IDAPA 58.01.01.209.01.c	28
IDAPA 58.01.01.209.01.c.i	28, 31
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.12	42. 45
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.12.b	43, 45
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.12.c	44
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.14	
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.14.a	
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.14.c	38, 39

IDAPA 58.01.01.210.14.c.i	40
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.14.c.ii	39
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.14.d.	38
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.14.d.iii	40
IDAPA 58.01.01.210.15	41, 42
IDAPA 58 01 01 586	42 45
